terms and conditions set forth in the proposed agreement for professional engineering 
design services submitted by GPD Group, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of 
Council. Compensation for the services detailed therein shall not exceed the sum of One 
Hundred and Four Thousand, Three Hundred and Fourteen Dollars ($104,314.00). All 
agreements hereunder shall be approved as to form and subject to the final approval of 
the Director of Law. 

SECTION 2. It is found and determined that all formal actions of the Council 
relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this